
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Thursday, 1st June, 2017

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Thursday, 1st June, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416172
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

Partner and officer membership, to which County Council Members will be added, once 
known:

Ms H Carpenter, Mrs T Carpenter, Mr T Doran, Ms S Dunn, Ms S Dunstan, Ms L Fisher, 
Mr R Graves, Mr S Gray, Mr S Griffiths, Ms B Haskins, Mr A Heather, Ms N Khosla, 
Mrs C Moody, Ms C  Mutton and Mr P Segurola

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item 
No
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting.  Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

The Chairman will open the meeting. The first item of business will be a motion to exclude 
the press and public for item 1, as set out below.

MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT BUSINESS
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

1 The views of Young People in Care - update on post-adoption support services 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open the public)

2 Terms of Reference and Membership (Pages 5 - 8)



Although, at the time of preparing the agenda, the full membership of the Panel 
had not been announced, a copy of the Panel’s Terms of Reference is attached 
for information. The Panel’s membership will be announced and updated online 
as soon as it is known.

3 Apologies and substitutes 

4 Election of Vice-Chairman 

5 Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 20 March and 25 May 2017 (the 
latter to follow) (Pages 9 - 12)

6 Chairman's Announcements 

7 Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 

8 Corporate Parenting Challenge Cards (Pages 13 - 16)

9 Advocacy and Independent Visitors Services, provided by the Young Lives 
Foundation - report on activity 2016/17 (Pages 17 - 32)

10 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) film - 'Chairing your own review' 

11 Performance Scorecard for Children in Care (Pages 33 - 44)

12 Statement of Purpose - Fostering Service (Pages 45 - 84)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Tuesday, 23 May 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



INFORMATION ITEM

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL – TERMS OF REFERENCE (April 2016)

The Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP) is a multi-agency forum made up of Kent 
County Council’s elected councillors representing all parties as well as the multi-
agency partners in Kent who are responsible for delivering good and effective 
corporate parenting for children and young people.

The Panel confirms the joint commitment to improving services and outcomes for 
children and care leavers for whom the Council is corporate parent.  The Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Panel will be drawn from the Kent County Council’s 
elected councillors.

The Panel’s role is to lead on ensuring the corporate parenting responsibilities of the 
multi-agency partnership are being met, in line with the Children Act 1989. Section 
22 of the Children Act 1989 sets out the general duty of the local authority in relation 
to children looked after by them; to safeguard and promote the welfare of these 
children, ensuring effective, individualised support and access to services.  This duty 
is inclusive of both children and young people with care orders and those provided 
with accommodation.

Kent’s Looked After Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2015-16 sets out what good 
and effective corporate parenting looks like, alongside our key strategic objectives.  
The Strategy’s ambitions assist in the Council’s overarching vision that “Children and 
Young People in Kent get the best start in life”.

This commitment is one of three strategic outcomes which provide a simple and 
effective focus for everything the Council does; they are set out in Kent County 
Council’s Strategic Statement 2015-2020. 

The Corporate Parenting Panel is accountable:
 To the County Council and the Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People and Education
 To looked after children, care leavers and their carers or guardians
 To each respective member on the Panel and the relevant senior 

management team of each agency that is represented.

Roles and Responsibilities of the Corporate Parenting Panel:
 To develop expertise about services for and issues affecting children and 

young people, both in care and leaving care; in doing so, elected 
councillors are enabled to fulfil their role as corporate parenting 
champions and advocates for Kent children who are looked after, and 
those leaving local authority care

 To provide the multi-agency strategic direction for services and projects 
working to achieve good outcomes for both children in local authority and 
leaving care

 To actively raise the awareness of other elected councillors, the Cabinet 
and the County Council to the whole Council’s corporate parenting 
responsibilities towards Kent’s looked after children and care leavers

 To oversee and challenge progress and performance against the 
objectives within Kent’s Looked After Children and Care Leavers Strategy. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



INFORMATION ITEM

The Strategy consists of four priority areas which represent the corporate 
[...]
.uk

Page 7

mailto:theresa.grayell@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 20 March 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mrs Z Wiltshire (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr M J Vye), Mrs P Brivio (Substitute for Mrs S Howes), 
Mrs P T Cole, Ms M Emptage (Substitute for Ms S Dunn), Ms L Fisher, Mr S Gray, 
Mr A Heather, Ms N Khosla, Ms D Marsh, Ms C  Mutton, Mr P Segurola, Mr A Terry 
and Mrs J Whittle

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Skinner (Head of Adoption Service), Ms C Smith (Head of 
Fostering Service), Ms G O'Grady (Participation Co-ordinator, Specialist Children's 
Services) and Mr P Savage (Democratic Service Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

195. Membership 
(Item A1)

The Panel noted that, since the last meeting of the Panel, the following changes had 
been made to the Panel’s Membership:

 Reece Graves and Chloe Mutton had joined the Panel, in place of Bella Taylor 
and to fill the vacant VSK seat. 

 Alan Terry had joined the Panel, in place of Bob Neaves.

196. Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 January 2017 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel’s meeting held on 20 January 2017 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters 
arising.

197. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item A4)

The Chairman reported that she was being interviewed by OFSTED on 21 March 
2017as OFSTED were interested in the issue of corporate parenting.

198. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 
(Item A5)

1. Ms Mutton gave a verbal update on recent work undertaken by the 
participation team on behalf of the Children in Care Councils (CICCs), the 
Super Council and Young Adult Council (YAC).  The text of the update is 
appended to these minutes.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. In response to questions from the Panel to Ms Mutton, Ms O’Grady and Ms 
Smith, and in subsequent discussion, the following points were raised:

 Young people were assisting with the development of the 
commissioning documents and the process for interviewing and 
evaluating foster care providers of the future by identifying important 
needs for children in care

 Many foster carers would appreciate the important factors as reminders
 Young people were helping keep the conversation going between 

themselves, foster carers and the local authority
 Some of the initiatives being pursued would help participants to develop 

crucial life skills
3. The Panel would welcome a report on the IRO film entitled “Chairing your own 

review” and asked for it to be included in the work programme for the next 
meeting.

4. RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted with thanks.

199. Corporate Parenting - Challenge Cards 
(Item A6)

1. Officers introduced the report which provided Members with an overview of the 
Challenge Cards process, progress made and current challenges.

2. RESOLVED that Panel note the Challenge Card process and progress to date 
and request that quarterly updates be submitted on issues and requirements.

200. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member 
(Item A7)

1. Mr P.J. Oakford gave a verbal update on the following issues:
 He had attended the foster carer awards event on 8 February 2017 

which had included a couple who had fostered 55 children over 35 
years

 He had also attended the CFCA foster family celebration on 5 March 
2017 at which 144 had participated.  This involved total families – ie all 
parents/carers with both foster and birth children

 He was lobbying Kent MPs on the issue of other local authorities 
placing their foster children in Kent: this had already resulted in a 
television interview of Sir Roger Gale, MP, and was likely to involve a 
meeting with all Kent’s MPs

 Unaccompanied asylum seeking children: there was nothing significant 
to report on this area at this time.  Numbers continued to remain much 
lower than the peak of 2015 with the national dispersal programme 
working effectively since July 2016.  There were 725 known care 
leavers which might result in pressures in the future

2. In response to comments and questions from the Panel, Mr Oakford explained 
the following:

 He had lobbied ministers and MPs on the issue of tracing out of 
authority placements and would also raise with OFSTED when he was 
interviewed as part of the current review.  It was important to remember 
that these children remained the responsibility of the placing authority

 Private fostering continued both with friends and family and also 
through independent fostering agencies, which was especially popular 
with London boroughs.  It was a significant issue with language schools 

Page 10



and work was underway in terms of assuring that adequate checks and 
safeguards were in place.

 There were 321 young people from Kent in out of authority placements
3. RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.

201. Kent Adoption Service - Statement of Purpose 
(Item B1)

1. Ms Skinner introduced the report. The Statement of Purpose set out the 
framework for Kent County Council’s Adoption Service, as required under the 
Adoption and Children Act 2002, the Adoption Agencies Regulations and 
Guidance 2013 and the Adoption National Minimum Standards (Care 
Standards Act 2000).  In discussion the following comments were made:

 Members of the Panel agreed that good work was being undertaken but 
would welcome more data to monitor

 There had been 77 adoptions since April 2016 which was a slight 
reduction on the past year but was in excess of the target.  Average 
adoption times were quicker than previously.  This was also a national 
problem and it was agreed to raise with Members of Parliament and 
Ministers

 Data would be produced on the breakdown rates of Special 
Guardianship Orders

 The information contained in this doc
[...]
 is also a plan for ‘drop-ins’ for care leavers and this 
will provide opportunities for young people to engage with the service gaining 
advice about life skills and employment opportunities.
Feedback to young people: This was fed back to YAC members at the 
meeting on 4 May 2017.

4. Recommendation

4.1 Recommendation:  Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to NOTE 
the content of this report.

5. Contact Details

Lead Officers
Gemma O’Grady
Participation Co-ordinator, Virtual School Kent 
Mobile 07912 596646
Email gemma.o’grady@kent.gov.uk

Tony Doran
Headteacher, Virtual School Kent 
Mobile 07921038094
Email tony.doran@kent.gov.uk

Lead Director
Philip Segurola
Director, Specialist Children’s Services
03000 413120
Philip.segurola@kent.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:tony.doran@kent.gov.uk
mailto:tony.doran@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Education

Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing

To: Corporate Parenting Panel – 1 June 2017

Subject: ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITORS SERVICES, 
PROVIDED BY THE YOUNG LIVES FOUNDATION – 
REPORT ON ACTIVITY 2016/17

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Divisions: All

Summary: A report on the Activity, Outputs and Outcomes of Young Lives 
Foundation’s Advocacy and Independent Visitors Services 2016/17.

Recommendation: Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to 
CONSIDER the information contained in the report and COMMENT on the issues, 
outputs and outcomes delivered by Young Lives Foundation across both services in 
the last year.

1. Introduction

1.1 Kent County Council is committed to ensuring that children and young people in 
their care are able to access effective Representation, Rights and Advocacy 
Services in line with National Legislation, Guidance and Standards and based 
on accepted principles of good practice.

1.2 Services are currently commissioned under a Representat
[...]
ring the conference increased to the point they became fully involved and were 

able to present and share their feelings about what was happening and what they would like to 

happen moving forward.  

During the process the allocated Social Worker kept in regular contact with the young person 

and Advocate enabling the relationship between the young person and Social Worker to 

strengthen and the young person to continue to feel empowered to speak for themselves.  

A Family Group Conference was held for the family, during which the young person was assisted 

by the Advocate in ensuring their input was heard which allowed the young person to be heard 

by their family and contribute to the Family Plan. The Conference was considered a success by 

Children’s Services and the family’s case was subsequently closed.  

The young person fed back to the Advocacy Service that they rated their satisfaction with the 

advocacy support provided as ten out of ten and their satisfaction with the outcome of the 

support as ten out of ten.   

 

Case Study 3 

A young person aged 10 was referred to the Advocacy Service by an Independent Fostering 

Agency. The referral information cited that the young person would struggle to communicate 

effectively over the telephone so an Advocate was allocated who met with the young person 

face to face to ascertain and confirm the issues they required support with. 

The young person had been moved from an Independent Fostering Agency placement to a 

Local Authority placement without an education placement having been planned or agreed in 

advance. This resulted in the young person being out of education for several months. The 

young person asked their Advocate to share their request to continue to stay at the new 

placement and also to be found an education placement as soon as possible.  

The Advocate communicated the issues raised on behalf of the young person with the allocated 

Independent Reviewing Officer and Social Wo
[...]
ker 
Assistants
Colin Wells

P
age 83



Appendix 2
Fostering Support Teams
Specialist Children’s Services

V1 06.12.16

West Kent 
 

PA
Jill Fennell

Assistant Director
Sarah Hammond

Children and Young People Service 
Manager

Brigid Sharp

Fostering Support Team 
Manager

Sue Roberts Hughes 

Admin Support
Nikki Dyer 

Hilary Blythe 
Fostering Senior 

Practitioners
Enitan Kuti 

Bovey Watson 
Kelly Goodwin (

Fostering Social Workers
Andrea Farrington

Ruth Hills 
Aislinn Cooper

Londiwe Shabalala
Zandile Nhlela 

Julie Tobin 
Charlotte Burchett (SWA)

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference and Membership
	5 Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 20 March and 25 May 2017 (the latter to follow)
	8 Corporate Parenting Challenge Cards
	9 Advocacy and Independent Visitors Services, provided by the Young Lives Foundation - report on activity 2016/17
	Item 9 - CP Report  Appendix 1 - Advocacy Service Report
	Item 9 - CP Report Appendix 2 - IV Report

	11 Performance Scorecard for Children in Care
	Item 11 - Appx CIC Performance Report - March 2017
	Title Page
	Guidance Notes
	Scorecard
	Demographics
	Trend Graphs
	Education Graphs
	Education Factors
	Initial HA
	RIs in Timescale


	12 Statement of Purpose - Fostering Service
	Item 12 - Appx 1 Fostering Service Statement of Purpose




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 1 June 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mrs T Carpenter, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr D Farrell, Ms L Fisher, Mrs S Gent, Mr R Graves, Mr S Gray, Mr S Griffiths, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr A Heather, Ms N Khosla, Mr S J G Koowaree (Substitute for Mrs 
T Dean, MBE), Mr G Lymer, Mr M J Northey, Mrs S Prendergast, Mr P Segurola and 
Ms M Smith (Substitute for Mr T Doran)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Miss E West 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

The Panel resolved that, under section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

3. The views of Young People in Care - update on post-adoption support 
services 
(Item 1)

1. A party of five young people attended the meeting with three members of staff – 
Rebecca and Clare from the post adoption team and Yashi from KCC/Coram - to tell 
the Panel about their experience of being adopted and the services available to 
support children and families following adoption. 

2. The young people introduced themselves and gave an introduction about the type 
of work undertaken by Coram’s ‘Adoptables’ team, including the Ambassador 
Programme for young people aged 13 to 25, drama projects in national theatres and 
the Participation Programme that had been set up in September 2015. They 
organised 2 residential weekends a year, media training, public speaking and other 
activities to raise confidence.

3. The young people spoke about the benefits that they had each gained from being 
part of the Adoptables group, how they wished to see the group develop in the future 
and how they would promote the group to new members. The young people spoke 
about their achievements as members of the group, including learning presentation 
skills and the boost in confidence and self-esteem that being part of a group had 
brought. One of the young people explained why adoption was important to her 
personally and the impact that social media has had on the group. The group 



2

supplied information to schools using the education schools toolkit to help them to 
understand how to approach the issue of adoption.

4. A presentation on adoption was introduced to which all of the young people 
contributed, it summarised what adoption is, the impacts that adoption can have on a 
child and a parent’s life and issues to be aware of.

5. One of the young people explained that a short film was in the process of being 
created in which he would have the opportunity to share his adoption story with 
members of the public and other adopted children. He said that he would like to be 
able to feel that he had helped others and answered questions based on his 
experiences.

6. Clare told the Panel that the Coram’s ‘Adoptables’ groups worked with the Young 
Lives Foundation to arrange events and activities for children aged 12+ in Kent. The 
young people said the workshops were a good opportunity to learn, build confidence, 
make new friends and have fun.

7. Rebecca added that feedback from adoptive parents had emphasised the 
increased self-esteem and confidence their adopted children had gained from being 
part of the group, as well as help to overcome their feeling of being ‘different’ from 
friends and classmates. Rebecca added that the group’s drama productions had 
been a great success and had been very well received, and the young people 
involved said they had gained a sense of belonging by being in a group. Rebecca 
said the growing group had accomplished a lot since last visiting the Panel in 
November 2016 and had come a long way since being formed. The group hoped in 
future to create a ‘Young People’s’ page on the adoption website, continue to liaise 
with the Young Lives Foundation and make short experience films to help others. 
Clare added that the group were hoping to form other support groups for younger 
children in the future with a similar focus already described for the other groups. She 
hoped to come to the panel again in the future to tell them about these new groups.

8. Clare, Rebecca and Yashi thanked the Panel for allowing them to attend with the 
party of young people to tell the Panel about their work.

9. The visitors then responded to comments and questions from the Panel, as 
follows:-

a) One Panel Member thanked the young people for sharing their experiences 
so confidently and then shared a personal adoption experience with the Panel. 
He asked the young people how they thought adoption experiences differed 
based on age. A young person responded explaining that he was adopted as a 
baby but believed certain issues such as attachment to be very similar.

b) A Panel Member questioned whether there was a difference between private 
agency adoption and KCC. Yashi explained that there were no private adoption 
agencies in Kent; adoption was either by KCC or the voluntary sector. There 
were also services for those wishing to adopt from abroad and these were very 
highly regulated with many checks.

c) Mr Segurola asked the young people about adopted children being able to 
have contact with their siblings and if the County Council could do any more to 



3

help this. Rebecca said more could be done in terms of making arrangements 
for siblings to meet, every circumstance was different but most adopted young 
people would meet with their siblings at social events or meetings arranged by 
the adoptive parents. One of the young people told the Panel about a Christmas 
party event that was very important to her as she was able to meet with her 
adopted brother whom she was only able to see once a year.

d) A Panel Member praised the young people for their presentation and asked 
how the County Council could make a difference to the group’s work in raising 
school’s understanding of adoption issues. Clare said the post adoption team 
were very aware of this issue and was involved in a pilot scheme with schools 
and head teachers to address attachment issues and support adoptive parents 
in dealing with schools. Coram’s education schools toolkit had been rolled out to 
schools and was used in planning PHSE lessons. Rebecca followed on from 
Clare’s comments by saying that the workshop was a powerful and very 
different experience which was guided by the young people and its key aim was 
to make a change to their lives. The workshop had addressed adoption-related 
bullying, which needed stronger attention, and schools’ awareness of adopted 
children’s needs. 

e) Yashi explained that attachment training was something that was very valued 
by schools and adopters and those adopters felt well supported by schools. The 
workshops, which had been run in conjunction with Virtual School Kent, focused 
on developing the education of the young people and allowing them to make 
new friends in a comfortable environment. There was much work currently 
starting including a pilot scheme to develop ‘educational champions’, in which 9 
adopters would be trained as champions to work closely with schools, and the 
establishment of a mentoring group by adopters.

f) The Chairman made reference to a personal experience as a fosterer and 
said it was important to find the balance between awareness and information 
whilst making protecting the young person’s privacy. 

10. The Chairman thanked the young people for attending once again to update the 
Panel on their experiences and the work they were doing to raise awareness of the 
issues faced by adopted children and young people.

4. Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) film - 'Chairing your own review' 
(Item 10)

The Chairman explained that, because the film about review meetings featured 
young people who did not wish to have their identities revealed, this item was moved 
up the agenda to be considered whilst the meeting was still closed to the public.

1. A short film was shown on Review Meetings for children in care, the value of them, 
how they were organised and the impact that the meetings can have.

a) Fostered children attended regular review meetings. A foster carer on the Panel 
confirmed that they found the meetings helpful.

b) Asked how the review meetings were introduced to the young people, Ms O’Grady 
explained that the video was not public but was available to Social Workers and that 



4

the review meetings should be held in an environment in which the young person is 
comfortable and familiar with at a time that suits them.

c) The fact that the video was available to Social Workers was welcomed. Ms 
O’Grady confirmed that the video should be used as a tool to educate young people 
but the young people in care in the video did not want their identities to be revealed 
and their wishes must be respected.

d) Asked who had the right to attend the review meetings, Mr Segurola confirmed 
that it depends on the legal status of the child and that each case is taken on its 
merits. Ms O’Grady added that all arrangements were on a case-by-case basis to 
meet the needs of the young people.

e) Asked if permanent Fostering arrangements have to have the review meetings. Mr 
Segurola confirmed that this is a statutory obligation and whilst the review meetings 
might not be as frequent, they still hold the meetings to ensure that the young people 
were happy with the arrangement and their needs were being met. A foster carer on 
the panel said that the young people like to be heard and have a say in what is 
happening in their lives, it gives them a boost in confidence.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

At this point the meeting was opened up to the press and public.

5. Terms of Reference and Membership 
(Item 2)

The Chairman noted that the Terms of Reference had been updated to show the new 
Cabinet Portfolio titles.

6. Apologies and Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Carolyn Moody, Trudy Dean, Tony 
Doran and Hazel Carpenter.

George Koowaree was present as a substitute for Trudy Dean and Marian Smith was 
present as a substitute for Tony Doran.

7. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item 4)

The Chairman proposed and Mr M J Northey seconded that Mrs T Dean, MBE, be 
elected Vice-Chairman of the Panel.

Agreed without a vote

8. Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 20 March and 25 May 2017 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel’s meeting held on 20 March 2017 and 25 
May 2017 are correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.



5

9. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item 6)

1. The Chairman welcomed all of the new Panel Members and thanked all of the 
former Panel Members for their support and contribution around the issues that the 
Panel had tackled in recent years.

2. The Chairman provided a brief update on Ofsted and advised that the Council was 
awaiting the publication of the report. Mr Segurola followed on from the Chairman’s 
comments and confirmed that the publication had been delayed to 13 June and the 
report will be sent to all of the Members.

10. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 
(Item 7)

1. Mr Graves and Ms O’Grady gave a verbal update on the recent participation 
events and the work of the OCYPC, the Super Council and Young Adult Council 
(YAC).  The text of the update is appended to these minutes.

2. A Panel Member commented on a recent event that he attended at an activity 
centre where he had the opportunity to meet the apprentices and have 1-to-1 
discussions. He said it was a very pleasant experience and their achievements 
should be celebrated. The Chairman also commended the recent achievements 
within OCYPC.

11. Corporate Parenting Challenge Cards 
(Item 8)

1. Ms O’Grady provided an update on the Corporate Parenting Challenge Cards, the 
current challenges and the progress that had been made. The railcards for young 
people, the Skills demo day to give young people the opportunity to learn life skills 
had been approved to go ahead, but the County Council was not able to act as a 
guarantor for young people’s rent payments. Ms O’Grady said that she had been 
working with the 18+ team and meeting with Apprentices and young people, in 
addition to these challenges.

2. Confirmed that the foster carers were currently working on policy and finding ways 
to help young people with basic life skills to create a clear pathway for young people 
when they leave home and become self-dependant.

3. Ms Khosla thanked Ms O’Grady for the update and the team for their use of 
expertise and experience to transition smoothly across services, support issues 
raised and continue to promote supporting young people into their futures.

4. Panel Members made the following comments:

a) District Councils and Housing Associations could have more involvement in 
Corporate Parenting.

b) The Cabinet Committee operated a number of initiatives and could do more to 
meet the needs itself and link together to promote better outcomes.



6

c) A foster carer shared an experience with the Panel regarding the housing 
arrangements for children in care and the lack of budget.

d) A Panel Member questioned whether help was available for young people with 
credit/debit cards to allow them to manage their finances appropriately. Ms Khosla 
confirmed that the workbooks cover managing finances including information on 
debts and current accounts.

e) Mr Segurola confirmed that the number of young people leaving care had 
increased with Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and will continue to 
increase over the next 3 months.

2. RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

12. Advocacy and Independent Visitors Services, provided by the Young 
Lives Foundation - report on activity 2016/17 
(Item 9)

1. Mr Gray provided an update on the Advocacy and Independent Visitors Services, 
provided by the Young Lives Foundation and announced the YLF’s 10th anniversary 
and the strong and effective relationship that the Foundation had with the County 
Council and the VSK, Adoption Team. He advised that the Council’s Advocacy 
service was statutory, to ensure that children and young people in care were able to 
have a voice, have control over their own future and have access to effective 
representation and rights. Mr Gray confirmed that the future was uncertain but 
confirmed that roughly 200 young people were being taken on each year and 
demand had been increasing since 2015 beyond expectations. The workload was 
now more consistent and manageable partly due to the reduction in the number of 
UASC in Kent. Outcomes: consistent adult in a child’s life for at least 2 years. 
Challenges: seek to recruit volunteers and when an arrangement comes to an end 
(withdrawing support/extend past 18 years old). Cu recruitment and when 
arrangement comes to an end (seek to extend past 18 years old to ensure support is 
still available). Currently in a good position, sustain a high standard of work. The 
appendices summarised the issues which included Education and access, 
placements and Finance and access to bursaries. Appendix 2 is defined in 2 Acts; 
purpose to support young people relationships, 60 arrangements per year.

a) A foster carer on the Panel said she was very impressed with the Advocate 
Services provided and wanted to know whether there was anything that could be 
done to extend the ‘ending mark’ for arrangements for young offenders. Mr Gray 
confirmed that the service was available for young people up to age 24 if they were in 
education, although Independent Visitors services ended at 18. Mr Segurola also 
commented and confirmed that the service will continue in an informal way beyond 
18 if there was a strong relationship, but that the service could only support young 
people in a way set out in contract.

b) Asked if the service could be built up more to support young offenders in secure 
accommodation, Mr Gray confirmed that the service could expand and work on this 
area to make the transition back into the community much smoother.

c) In response to a question about difficulties in providing travel warrants, Mr 
Segurola advised that many of the young people affected by these difficulties were 



7

UASC who needed to travel to London to access ESOL and other languages. 
Identifying local courses would reduce their need to do this.

3. RESOLVED – That the report be considered and noted.

13. Performance Scorecard for Children in Care 
(Item 11)

Maureen Robinson (MI Service Manager) was in attendance for this item.

1. Ms Robinson introduced the Performance Indicators for Children in Care and 
provided a short update on the progress and the key areas to be improved.

a) Responding to a question regarding the 20 day deadline to complete Health 
Assessments, Mr Segurola confirmed that although a few of these did miss the 
deadline, they were done as soon as possible.

b) Asked about benchmarking against other authorities, Mr Segurola confirmed that 
most local authorities did not measure this. Ms Robinson added that this is not part of 
a regular benchmark.

c) RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

14. Statement of Purpose - Fostering Service 
(Item 12)

Caroline Smith (Head of Fostering) was in attendance for this item.

1. Ms Smith, introduced the Fostering Service Statement of Purpose, confirming that 
it sets out the Recruitment process, the Placement process and the Referral process. 
The ‘Fostering Fortnight’ was held for the first two weeks of May and still need to 
recruit 110 families for Kent, 90 families have been recruited so far with a target of 
200. Work is being done to promote the service in preparation for Ofsted, next time 
the fostering business plan will be brought forward.

a) Asked about the locations in which the team had hoped to recruit, Ms Smith 
confirmed that the target was the North and West of the County. The London 
Boroughs were the main competitors, and the plan was to arrange more events in the 
areas that were struggling.

b) Asked if there was anything that the Members could do to support the Recruitment 
process, Ms Smith advised that spreading the word and advertising would make a 
difference.

2. RESOLVED – That the report be noted.


